

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

CITY OF ONTARIO, CALIFORNIA,  
ONTARIO POLICE DEPARTMENT,  
and LLOYD SCHARF,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JEFF QUON, JERILYN QUON,  
APRIL FLORIO, and STEVE TRUJILLO,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

---

DIMITRIOS C. RINOS  
RINOS & MARTIN, LLP  
17862 East 17th Street,  
Suite 104  
Tustin, California 92780  
Telephone: (714) 734-0400

KENT L. RICHLAND  
*Counsel of Record*  
KENT J. BULLARD  
GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN  
& RICHLAND LLP  
5900 Wilshire Boulevard,  
12th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90036  
Telephone: (310) 859-7811  
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261  
E-Mail: krichland@gmsr.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. GIVEN THE “OPERATIONAL REALITIES OF THE WORKPLACE,” SERGEANT QUON HAD NO REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY VIS-À-VIS THE DEPARTMENT IN TEXT MESSAGES SENT ON A DEPARTMENT-ISSUED PAGER .....	1
A. Sergeant Quon’s Expectation Of Privacy Vis-À-Vis The Department Was Diminished By The Fact He Was A SWAT Leader Using A Department-Issued Pager .....	1
B. Sergeant Quon’s Expectation Of Privacy Vis-À-Vis The Department Was Diminished By The Official, Explicit No-Privacy Policy That He Was Repeatedly Informed Applied To The Pagers .....	2
C. Lieutenant Duke’s Informal Bill-Paying Accommodation Did Not In Any Way Undermine The Applicability Of The Department’s Official No-Privacy Policy To Text Messages .....	7
D. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Against Arch Wireless Under The SCA Does Not Retroactively Create A Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy Vis-À-Vis The Department.....	9

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
E. Any Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy Vis-À-Vis The Department Was Also Diminished Because The Text Messages Were Potentially Subject To Review And Disclosure In Response To Public Records Requests .....	16
II. THE DEPARTMENT’S SEARCH OF THE TEXT MESSAGES WAS REASONABLE AT ITS INCEPTION AND IN ITS SCOPE, AND THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S “LESS INTRUSIVE METHODS” APPROACH WAS ERRONEOUS AND REQUIRES REVERSAL.....	19
A. The Ninth Circuit Improperly Hypothesized “Less Intrusive Methods” And Failed To Balance The Interests .....	20
B. The Text Message Review Was Reasonable At Its Inception .....	22
C. The Review Was Reasonable In Its Scope .....	25
III. SERGEANT QUON’S TEXT-MESSAGING PARTNERS HAD NO REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY VIS-À-VIS THE DEPARTMENT IN TEXT MESSAGES SENT TO A DEPARTMENT-ISSUED PAGER.....	28
CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Blau v. Lehman</i> , 368 U.S. 403 (1962) .....	19
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986).....	31
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988).....	9, 11, 32
<i>City of Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985).....	6
<i>Commission on Peace Officer Standards &amp; Training v. Superior Court</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 278, 64 Cal. Rptr. 3d 661, 165 P.3d 462 (2007) .....	18
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Department of Agriculture</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2146 (2008).....	3, 21
<i>Flagg v. City of Detroit</i> , 252 F.R.D. 346 (E.D. Mich. 2008).....	13
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989) .....	11
<i>Kelley v. Johnson</i> , 425 U.S. 238 (1976).....	1
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	3
<i>Leventhal v. Knapek</i> , 266 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2001).....	3, 25
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	8
<i>Narducci v. Moore</i> , 572 F.3d 313 (7th Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987).....	1, 19, 22, 24, 25
<i>Schowengerdt v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 823 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	20, 21
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979) ...	2, 3, 9, 16, 31
<i>State ex rel. Glasgow v. Jones</i> , 119 Ohio St. 3d 391, 894 N.E.2d 686 (2008).....	27
<i>TBG Insurance Services Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 96 Cal. App. 4th 443, 117 Cal. Rptr. 2d 155 (2002).....	32
<i>United States v. Angevine</i> , 281 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	5
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 64 M.J. 57 (C.A.A.F. 2006) .....	5
<i>United States v. Payner</i> , 447 U.S. 727 (1980).....	14
<i>United States v. Simons</i> , 206 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	3
<i>Vernonia School District 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	19

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2702 .....	12
Cal. Gov't Code § 6250.....	16
Cal. Gov't Code § 6252.....	17
Cal. Gov't Code § 6254.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## MISCELLANEOUS

Alyssa H. DaCunha, <i>Casenote &amp; Comment, Txts R Safe 4 2Day: Quon v. Arch Wireless and the Fourth Amendment Applied to Text Messages</i> , 17 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 295 (Fall 2009) .....	13, 15
Orin S. Kerr, <i>A User's Guide to the Stored Communications Act, and a Legislator's Guide to Amending It</i> , 72 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1208 (2004) .....	13
William J. Stuntz, <i>Implicit Bargains, Government Power, and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 44 Stan. L. Rev. 553 (1992) .....	22
